
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 21st August, 2018 at 2.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman)
Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Karen Burgess
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
David Coldwell
Ray Dawe
Brian Donnelly
David Jenkins
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Gordon Lindsay
Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Kate Rowbottom
Jim Sanson
Ben Staines
Claire Vickers
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19/06/18.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:
5. Appeals 13 - 16

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/17/2587 - Land Adjacent To Eardley Hall, High Street, Henfield 17 - 32

Ward: Henfield
Applicant: Mr Graham Halfacree

7. DC/18/0957 - Land Rear of 1 and 2 Parbrook Cottages, Parbrook, 
Billingshurst

33 - 44

Ward: Bi
[...]
 THE COMMITTEE FOR THE 
ENSUING YEAR

RESOLVED

That meetings of the Committee be held at 14.30pm for the ensuing 
Council year.

PCS/4  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 May 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/5  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Paul Clarke declared a personal interest for planning application 
DC/18/0686 as he knew the applicant.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (South)
19 June 2018

2

PCS/6  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/7  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/8  DC/17/1502 - LAND OFF LITTLE EAST STREET, BILLINGSHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application proposed the erection 
of three chalet style dwellings with associated landscaping, hardstanding and 
alterations to the site access. The three dwellings would have the same 
footprint and appearance with off-set garages and surface parking for two 
additional vehicles. 

The application site was located in an area of land adjacent to the Billingshurst 
Built-up Area Boundary and to the rear of Roman Road (north). The southern 
boundary of the site adjoined a culvert and a public footpath. The access to the 
site would be from Little East Street.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.   

The Parish Council objected to the application. Nine letters of objections had 
been received. One member of the public spoke in objection to the application 
and the applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which included a policy 
overview and indicated that the key issues for consideration in determining the 
proposal were:  the principle of development; impact on heritage setting; impact 
of the development on highways; and the potential impact on biodiversity.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/1502 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCS/9  DC/17/2676 - HIGH LARCHES, MELROSE PLACE, STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought full planning 
permission for the construction of a double garage with a three-bay open 
carport. The garage and carport measured 17.7m in length, 7m wide and 4.2m 

Page 8



Planning Committee (South)
19 June 2018

3

3

tall. It was also proposed that the application sought to widen the existing 
access to the site and install 1.8m high gates.

The application site was situated on the Eastern side of Melrose Place in Heath 
Common within the plot of the dwelling ‘High Larches’.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.   

The Parish Council objected to the application. 17 letters of objections had been 
received. One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and 
the applicant and the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of 
the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which included a policy 
overview and indicated that the key issues for consideration in determining the 
proposal were:  the principle of development and the impact on the character 
and appearance of the surrounding area.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2676 be refused for the following 
reason: 

i) That the scale and position of the development are not 
sympathetic to its surrounding area and would be in 
contradiction to policies 32 and 33 as contained within the 
HDPF.

PCS/10  DC/18/0795 - LAND EAST OF BURROWS, BIRCH TREE LANE, WEST 
CHILTINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought full planning 
permission for the erection of a two storey detached dwelling with associated 
landscaping and access on to Smock Alley. This application was for a re-design 
for the proposed dwelling situated on Plot 2 in planning application DC/14/1054 
that had already been approved.

The site was located within the built up area of West Chiltington to the south of 
Roundabout Lane.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.   

Page 9



Planning Committee (South)
19 June 2018

4

The Parish Council objected to the application. 15 letters of objections had been 
received. The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which included a policy 
overview and indicated that the key issues for consideration in determining the 
proposal were:  the principle of development; Design and Appearance; impact 
on Amenity: and Impact on Highways.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0795 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCS/11  DC/18/0690 - ST JOSEPHS, MONASTERY LANE, STORRINGTON

Item withdrawn from the agenda.

PCS/12  DC/17/2756 - ASHINGTON AUTOS SHOWROOM 2 AND SERVICE CENTRE 
LONDON ROAD, ASHINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a single storey storage building with a mono-pitched roof and an 
area of hardstanding for storage, to be used by the car sales and servicing 
business on the site. 

The application site was located outside the built up area immediately north of 
recently constructed petrol station (DC/14/1420), between an A24 slip road and 
a country lane.  The site accommodated the recently approved car sales and 
servicing business (DC/16/0643).  The closest dwelling was approximately 100 
metres to the west.   

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.   

The Parish Council objected to the application. Three letters of objection had 
been received. One member of the public spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which included a policy 
overview and indicated that the key issues for consideration in determining the 
proposal were:  the principle of development; design and appearance; and 
archaeological impacts.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2756 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

Page 10



Planning Committee (South)
19 June 2018

5

5

PCS/13  DC/18/0686 - BLACKGATE LANE NURSERY, BLACKGATE LANE, 
PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of two storage warehouses and the erection of a 1-bedroom 
dwelling and a 2-bedroom dwelling. Both dwellings would share the existing 
access off Blackgate Lane and have their own parking areas.

The application site was located in the countryside just north of Pulborough on 
the east side of Blackgate Lane.  It comprised a former plant nursery.   It was 
surrounded by fields with some woodlands and paddocks.  There was a row of 
cottages adjacent to the southern boundary and a property to the west.  

The nursery had ceased trading over 10 years ago and there was a residential 
dwelling on the site which had been an agricultural workers dwelling.  The two 
warehouses had been granted prior approval DC/17/0982 for the change of use 
to residential dwellings.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  No representations 
had been received during the consultation period.   

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; the amenity of neighbouring properties; 
and highways considerations.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0686 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

The meeting closed at 4.04 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (South) 
Date: 21st August 2018

Report on Appeals: 07/06/2018 – 08/08/2018

1. Appeals Lodged

HDC have received notice from the Department of Communities and Local Government that the following 
appeals have been lodged:-

Ref No. Site Date Lodged Officer 
Recommendation

Committee 
Resolution

DC/17/2117

Longbury Hill Wood
Rock Road
Storrington
West Sussex

13/06/2018 Permit

DC/18/0060

Threals Barn
Threals Lane
West Chiltington
Pulborough
West Sussex
RH20 2RF

21/06/2018 Refuse

DC/18/0345

Sunnydell
Coolham Road
Brooks Green
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 0JW

22/06/2018 Refuse

DC/18/0388

Old Orchard
Billingshurst Road
Ashington
Pulborough
West Sussex
RH20 3AZ

22/06/2018 Refuse

DC/18/0783

The Old Dairy
Home Farm
Cowfold Road
Coolham
West Sussex
RH13 8QJ

12/07/2018 Refuse 

DC/18/0650

The Old Telephone 
Exchange
High Street
Partridge Green
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 8HR

17/07/2018 Refuse

DC/18/1007

Stables South of Rowfold 
Lodge
Coneyhurst Road
Billingshurst
West Sussex
RH14 9DD
[...]
ussex
RH13 8HE

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Dismissed

Prior Approval 
Required and 

Refused

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Nicola Pettifer Tel: 01403 215238

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 21 August 2018

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of a new chalet-bungalow style dwelling with soft and hard 
landscaping and provision of off street parking.

SITE: Land Adjacent To Eardley Hall High Street Henfield West Sussex BN5 
9DA   

WARD: Henfield

APPLICATION: DC/17/2587

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Graham Halfacree   Address: 43 Sillwood Road Brighton BN1 
2LE     

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than 8 different households have made 
written representations within the consultation 
period raising material considerations 
inconsistent with the Officers’ recommendation

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The proposal has been amended from its initial submission scheme (which comprised a 
contemporary flat roofed two storey three-bedroom dwelling), and now comprises a two-
bedroom chalet-style bungalow with two private amenity yard areas, off-street parking for 
two vehicles, and vehicular access off Park Road.

1.3 The proposed development would have a footprint of 6.5m x 9.5m with an overall ridge 
height of 6m.  The proposal would have an eaves height of around 2.7m.  The roof form 
would take on a half-hipped ‘Sussex Barn’ style and it is proposed to finish the exterior of 
the barn in dark horizontal cladding, and a slate roof with a dormer window in the eastern 
roof-slope and roof-lights.

1.4 The proposed new dwelling would provide for 2-bedrooms, 2 bathrooms and an open plan 
living space, sufficient space for 2 off-street tandem parking spaces, bin store and cycle 
store.  In addition, the proposal would provide some 23.75sqm of garden space to the 
eastern side and a further area of around 25sqm to the northern side of the new dwelling.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.5 The application site forms the rear part of a larger site comprising Eardley Hall, which 
fronts onto the Henfield High Street.  The host building includes a current vacant 
commercial premises at ground floor and first-floor residential units.  To the rear is a fully 
paved yard within which sits a former refrigeration unit that was part of the former butchers 
who occupied the ground floor unit as well as other small storage structures.  This rear 
yard can be accessed from two sides, via a shared access from the High Street to the east 
and via a second access point to the north onto Park Road. The High Street access that 
also leads to Get Fit Hut, a small fitness studio to the south of the application site as well 
as other premises / properties in close proximity to the site. Park Road to the north is a 
privately maintained no-through-road providing access to a number of residential 
properties, and is a designated public right of way.

1.6 The application site covers an area of around 176sq.m and incorporates the vehicular 
access off Park Road to the north.  The site adjoins built development and residential 
amenity space / gardens on all sides, and is enclosed by various boundaries and gated 
means of enclosure.  To the north-western side is a small electrical sub-station.

1.7 The site’s western boundary adjoins the residential property and garden of the Grey House 
and its associated holiday-let cottage ‘Whistle Stop’.  To the south, there is a small gym / 
training studio ‘Get Fit Hut’ in a former out-building that adjoins the rear walls of The 
Henfield Club and Southdowns House, both of which are grade II listed buildings, and an 
associated parking yard.  

1.8 Directly to the south of the application site is another former out-building that appears to be 
in some form of
[...]
d reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/17/2587

Not Set

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

09/08/2018

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Amanda Wilkes Tel: 01403 215521

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 21 August 2018

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of a new chalet bungalow with associated parking

SITE: Land Rear of  1 and 2 Parbrook Cottages Parbrook Billingshurst West 
Sussex RH14 9ET

WARD: Billingshurst and Shipley

APPLICATION: DC/18/0957

APPLICANT: Name: Mr and Mrs A and G Wadey   Address: Stone House Daux 
Avenue Billingshurst West Sussex RH14 9SZ   

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than 8 letters of representation have been 
received within the consultation period contrary to 
the officer recommendation

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a chalet bungalow with 3 
bedrooms (offering flexible accommodation for disabled persons on the ground floor) and 
associated parking, including 2 standard spaces and 1 disabled space. The bungalow 
would be located in the north east corner of the site with parking to the north west of the 
site. The dimensions of the proposed dwelling are approximately 11m (W) by 7.6m (D) x 
5.93 (H).  

1.3 The application proposes a chalet bungalow comprising ground floor accommodation 
including 1 bedroom with en-suite, living/Kitchen, and cloakroom.  The first floor comprises 
two bedrooms (both en-suite).   The dwelling would have brick elevations at ground floor 
with weatherboard cladding at first floor under a pitched et
[...]
plots  

SITE: Honeybridge Lane Dial Post West Sussex RH13 8NX     

WARD: Cowfold,Shermanbury and West Grinstead

APPLICATION: DC/17/0387

APPLICANT: Name: Rockwell (Sussex) Ltd   Address: Honeybridge Lane Dial Post 
RH13 8NX     

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than 8 letters of representation have been 
received within the consultation period contrary 
to the officer recommendation

RECOMMENDATION: That the Local Planning Authority advises the Planning Inspectorate that 
it would be minded to approve planning permission, subject to 
appropriate conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application to enable the Local Planning Authority to provide a 
recommendation to the Planning Inspectorate as to how the application would have been 
determined, in the event that an appeal for non-determination had not been lodged. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 This application seeks full planning permission for the provision of a Travelling 
Showpeople's site with the site divided into four separate yard (plot) areas.  Each plot area 
would accommodate 4 mobile homes, Plots 1, 2 and 4 would also accommodate space for 
2 touring caravans and Plot 3 would accommodate space for 3 touring caravans. Each 
individual plot would have a gravelled storage and maintenance area and a recreation area 
laid to grass.  A central gravelled access with individual spurs separates each plot area.   
Overall, there would be sixteen mobile homes provided within the wider site boundaries 
and provision for nine touring caravans.

1.3 The proposal also seeks to provide a 4m – 5m tapering earth bank (wild flora mix) along and 
within the west boundary of the site, adjacent to the A24 Worthing Road and sited along the 
north / south axis.   Fences (type A) 2m high, close timber board and (type B) 1.2m high, 
timber post and rail, are proposed around the plots and site.  A minimum of one parking 
space per mobile home is proposed. Refuse and recycling storage is proposed to include 6 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



x 240 litre wheeled bins and storage areas within each plot.  Light bollards approx. 800mm 
high 100mm diameter are proposed at the corner of each plot.  

1.4 It is advised that the access arrangement has been designed to accommodate a 25.9 metre 
articulated vehicle, replicating the largest vehicles for travelling showpeople. 

1.5 The scheme as originally submitted was for five travelling showpeople plots comprising 17 
static caravans and 11 touring caravans.  In response to concerns received as part of the 
application process the number of plots and both static and touring caravans were reduced, 
as set out above.  

1.6 It is advised that HGVs associated with the travelling showpeople will enter and depart the 
site once per year. At the start of the show season, the HGVs will depart the site and only 
return at the close of the season. For the remaining months, the site will be unoccupied 
during show periods and will be occupied similar to private residential units during non-show 
periods. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.7 The application site has a site area of approximately 3.6ha, and is located in a rural location 
outside of any Built up Area Boundaries or defined settlements, and is thus located within 
the Countryside.  The nearest settlements are within the Built up Area Boundaries of 
Ashington (1.47miles from site), Partridge Green (2.32miles from site) and Chiltington 
Common (2.84 miles from site).  

 1.8 The application site is bounded by Honeybridge Lane and Old Barn Nurseries to the north, 
Honeybridge Caravan Holiday Park (6.27 ha)  to the east, Woodmans Barn Farm and 
associated fields and gallop immediately south of the site and the A24 dual carriageway 
(Worthing Road) to the west.   

1.9 The application site is predominantly flat although land levels gently rise to the south.   The 
entrance to the site is from the northern boundary (Honeybridge Lane) with a field gate and 
wide be
[...]
 the general public

¯

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/17/2587 - Land Adjacent To Eardley Hall, High Street, Henfield
	A01 - DC-17-2587

	7 DC/18/0957 - Land Rear of 1 and 2 Parbrook Cottages, Parbrook, Billingshurst
	A02 - DC-18-0957

	8 DC/18/0690 - St Josephs, Monastery Lane, Storrington
	A04 - DC-18-0690

	9 DC/17/0387 - Honeybridge Lane, Dial Post
	A05 - DC-18-0387




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
21 AUGUST 2018

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, 
David Coldwell, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, 
Lynn Lambert, Gordon Lindsay, Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, 
Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Ben Staines and Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd and Michael Willett

PCS/14  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th June 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/15  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Mike Morgan declared a non-pecuniary interest for item DC/17/2587 
as he knew a member of the public that would be speaking on the item.

Councillor Jim Sanson Declared a non-pecuniary interest for item DC/18/0690 
as he knew the applicant. He decided to withdraw from the room for the 
consideration of the application.

PCS/16  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/17  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/18  DC/17/2587 - LAND ADJACENT TO EARDLEY HALL, HIGH STREET, 
HENFIELD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a 2-bedroom chalet-bungalow style dwelling with a ridge height 
of six metres.  The proposal would replace three storage buildings.  Two private 
amenity spaces and soft and hard landscaping were proposed. There would be 
off-street parking for two vehicles accessed from Park Road to the north, which 
was a privately maintained no-through-road / public footpath accessing 
residential properties.  The scheme had been amended from the original 
proposal for a 3-bedroom flat roofed contemporary-style building.



Planning Committee (South)
21 August 2018

2

The application site was located in the village centre, to the rear of Eardley Hall 
on Henfield High Street.  The host building included a vacant commercial 
premises and two first-floor flats.  There was a paved yard to the rear that can 
be accessed from the High Street to the east or via Park Road.  The site was 
within the Henfield Conservation Area surrounded by built development, 
including two Grade II Listed buildings, and residential amenity space.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee. The Head of Development 
advised Members that a response had been received from the Conservation 
Officer that they did not object to the application.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Twelve objections to the current 
proposal had been received.  There had been ten objections, and one letter of 
support, in response to the initial consultation on the original proposal. 3 
members of the public spoke in objection to the application and the applicant’s 
agent and architect addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; heritage impacts within the Conservation 
Area; the impact on neighbouring amenity; and highway impacts. 

Members discussed the potential for overdevelopment within the area and how 
access to this particular site seemed to be inadequate. Whilst not against the 
idea of development taking place on the site Members agreed that this 
particular application would be unsuitable. Therefore, Members concluded that 
the proposal would not be acceptable.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2587 be refused for the following 
reason:

Due to the scale of the dwelling and proximity to adjacent dwellings, 
the proposal would result in a cramped and inappropriate form of 
development which would be harmful to the appearance of the area 
and would significantly affect the amenity of adjacent properties.

PCS/19  DC/18/0957 - LAND REAR OF 1 AND 2 PARBROOK COTTAGES, 
PARBROOK, BILLINGSHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application sought planning 
permission for the erection of a 3-bedroom chalet-bungalow style dwelling with 
associated parking to include 2 standard spaces and 1 disabled space. The 
dwelling would be 2 storeys and located in the north east corner of the site.



Planning Committee (South)
21 August 2018

3

3

The application site was located in a vacant area of land within the Built up Area 
Boundary of Billingshurst, between the residential development known as The 
Willows and Centurion Close.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee. 

Nine objections to the current proposal had been received. The applicant and 
the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; character and appearance; the impact on neighbouring amenity; 
and highway impacts. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0957 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the officer’s report with an additional 
informative to be added: 

‘Please note that the relevant authority should be contacted 
regarding the relocation of the telegraph pole on site prior to works 
commencing.’

PCS/20  DC/18/0690 - ST JOSEPHS, MONASTERY LANE, STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought full planning 
permission for a first floor extension over a single storey addition. 

The application site was located along a narrow lane running south from the 
centre of Storrington but still within the village’s built up area.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee. 

The Parish Council objected to the application. 14 letters of objection and 1 
letter of support had been received. 1 member of the public spoke in opposition 
to the application. 1 member of the public and the applicant addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 



Planning Committee (South)
21 August 2018

4

development; design and appearance; the impact on neighbouring amenity; and 
impact on the Heritage of the site. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0690 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the officer’s report.

PCS/21  DC/17/0387 - HONEYBRIDGE LANE, DIAL POST

The Head of Development reported that this application was to be considered in 
order to enable the Local Planning Authority to provide a recommendation to 
the Planning Inspectorate as to how the application would have been 
determined, in the event that an appeal for non-determination had not been 
lodged.

The application sought full planning permission for the provision of a Travelling 
Showpeople’s site. The site would be divided in to four separate plots 
accommodating 16 mobile homes and 9 touring caravans overall. Each plot 
would have a gravelled storage and maintenance area as well as a recreation 
area.

A tapering earth bank and fences would surround the site and well as each plot 
within. HGVs associated with the travelling showpeople would enter and depart 
the site once a year. The site would be unoccupied in the months outside of 
show season.

The site was located in a rural location outside of any built up area boundaries 
or defined settlements bounded by Honeybridge Lane and Old Barn Nurseries 
to the north, Honeybridge Caravan Holiday Park to the east, Woodmans Barn 
Farm and associated fields and gallop to the south and the A24 to the west.

An addendum was presented for this item that informed Members that the 
applicants had proposed an alternative site layout that achieved the following: 

 Positioned the recreation areas and mobile homes adjacent to the 
common eastern boundary and moved the storage and maintenance 
areas away from common eastern boundary with Honeybridge 
Caravan Park. 

 A prosed height increase to the eastern boundary fence from 2m to 
2.5m. 

 Additional landscaping along the eastern boundary of the site 
between the site and Honeybridge Caravan Park. 

As a result of the amendments, Members were advised condition 7 as 
presented in the officer’s report was no longer necessary and recommended for 
removal.  This condition required the submission of an amended layout plan to 
be agreed by the Local Planning Authority.



Planning Committee (South)
21 August 2018

5

5

As outlined in the addendum, the Council’s Environmental Health Department 
had been re-consulted and they had advised that their initial concerns had been 
overcome through the reconfiguration of the site layout and subject to a 
condition regarding an acoustic fence being erected between the application 
site and the neighbouring holiday caravan park. 

In respect of initial concerns raised by the Councils Landscape officer, the site 
layout had been reconfigured to move the maintenance areas away from the 
eastern boundary of the site and it had been agreed by the applicants to add 
further landscape screening along this boundary. A condition had been imposed 
to ensure that a satisfactory planting scheme is agreed along the eastern 
boundary of the application site.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee. 

The Parish Council objected to the application. 17 letters of objection to the 
original and amended scheme had been received. The applicant and the 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; sustainable development; character and appearance; the impact 
on neighbouring amenity; ecology; site drainage; and highway impacts. 

Members discussed the need for Traveller, Gypsy, and Showpeople sites within 
the district. Members agreed that with involvement from local Members this 
application would be acceptable. 

RESOLVED

The Committee recommend that the Local Planning Authority 
advises the Planning Inspectorate that it would be minded to approve 
planning permission in accordance with the Officers recommendation 
subject to the following amendments to the resolution:

• Condition 7 (requiring amended layout plan to be submitted and 
approved by LPA) to be reinstated.  This is to allow further 
discussions around the boundary treatment for the holiday camp, in 
particular a bund along the eastern boundary. 

• The additional acoustic fencing condition (in the addendum) to be 
amended to require the submission of a noise mitigation strategy. 

The meeting closed at 4.32 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm
CHAIRMAN


